
 

 

 
Date of issue: 17th July, 2013 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar, Hussain, Mittal, Plenty, 

Rasib, Sandhu, Smith and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 25TH JULY, 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
01753 875018 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

  

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 
3.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To 

Note 
 

1 - 2  

4.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 8th May, 
2013 
 

3 - 6  

5.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 
 

7 - 8  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN THE WESTERN PART OF THE BOROUGH 
 

6.   P/14515/005 - 234, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 4EE 
 

9 - 34 Farnham 

7.   P/00213/015 - 4, 6, 8, High Street, Slough, SL1 
1EE 
 

35 - 54 Chalvey 

8.   P/03857/020 - Herschel Grammar School, 
Northampton Avenue, Slough, SL1 3BW 
 

55 - 72 Baylis & 
Stoke; 

Farnham 
9.   P/15513/000 - Land At Kennedy Park, Long 

Furlong Drive And At Marunden Green, 
Wentworth Avenue, Britwell, Slough, Berkshire, 
SL2 
 

73 - 90 Britwell 

10.   P/02702/014 - Land rear of, 10-18, Chalvey Road 
West, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 2PN 
 

91 - 108 Chalvey 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN THE EASTERN PART OF THE BOROUGH 
 

11.   P/11826/005 - Wellington House, 20, 
Queensmere, Slough, SL1 1DB 
 

109 - 134 Upton 

12.   Results of The National Planning Policy 
Framework Self Assessment and Approval of The 
Publication of The 'Composite' Local Plan for 
Slough 
 

135 - 158 All 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

13.   Members Attendance Record 159 - 160  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
14.   Date of Next Meeting- 4th September, 2013 

 
  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PREDETERMINATION/PREDISPOSITION - GUIDANCE 

 
The Council often has to make controversial decisions that affect people adversely and 
this can place individual members in a difficult position. They are expected to represent 
the interests of their constituents and political party and have strong views but it is also 
a well established legal principle that members who make these decisions must not be 
biased nor must they have pre-determined the outcome of the decision. This is 
especially so in “quasi judicial” decisions in planning and licensing committees. 
This Note seeks to provide guidance on what is legally permissible and when members 
may participate in decisions. It should be read alongside the Code of Conduct. 
 
Predisposition 
 
Predisposition is lawful. Members may have strong views on a proposed decision, and 
may have expressed those views in public, and still participate in a decision. This 
[...]
 only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer. 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 8th May, 2013. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar, Hussain, O'Connor, Plenty, Rasib 
(Vice-Chair), Sharif, Smith and Swindlehurst 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Brooker, Munawar, Nazir, Plimmer, 
Shah, Small and Wright 

 
PART I 

 
82. Apologies for Absence  

 
None. 
 

83. Declarations of Interest  
 
Agenda Item 8:  P/04195/004 – 158, Burnham Lane, Slough 
 
Councillor Carter declared that he lived in the vicinity of the application site, 
had spoken to one of the objectors and referred him to Ward Members.  He 
stated that he would not vote on the application but would remain in the chair. 
 
Councillor O’Connor declared that she lived in the vicinity of the application 
site but she had an open mind and would debate and vote on the application. 
 
Agenda Item 9:  P/02523/011 – 27, Cheviot Road, Slough 
 
Councillors Plenty, Sharif and Rasib declared that they had been approached 
by local residents regarding the application.  They had referred them to the 
relevant Ward Members and Officers, listened to their views but not discussed 
the matter with them.  They each confirmed they had an open mind and would 
debate and vote on the application. 
 
Councillor Swindlehurst declared that he had facilitated a meeting between 
the applicant and planning officers but that he did not attend the meeting 
beyond the formal introductions.  He confirmed he had an open mind and 
would debate and vote on the application. 
 
Councillor Small declared that she lived in the vicinity of the application site 
and that she intended to address the Committee under Rule 30. 
 

84. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance note on 
Predetermination and Predisposition. 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 3



 

Planning Committee - 08.05.13 

 

85. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 4th April 2013  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record subject to 
an amendment to the wording of the decision in respect of in minute no. 77 
(P/10549/006-Unit 731, Bath Road, Slough) as follows: 
 
Delegated to the Head of Planning Policy and Projects for S106 Agreements to 
undertake:  
 

A bilateral agreement with the current owner of the premises, restricting the 
nature of food items for sale to medical/dietary, lunchtime and baby items 
 

An appropriate agreement/ unilateral undertaking from Boots to retain the 
operation of their store in the Slough Town Centre for a period of no less than 5 
years:  
 

Clarification of size food retail area to be less than 5% of the available retail floor 
space: 
 

That the application be referred back to the Committee for decision if agreement 
not reached by 4th July, 2013. 
 

 
86. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  

 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 

87. Amendment Sheet and Public Speaking  
 
An amendment sheet was tabled, detailing alterations and amendments 
received to applications since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee 
adjourned to allow members the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 
With the agreement of the Chair the order of business was varied to ensure 
that applications where objectors/applicants and/or local Members had 
indicated a wish to address the Committee were taken first. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by Objectors and the 
Applicant with regard to P/04195/004 - 158, Burnham Lane, Slough and 
P/02523/011 - 27, Cheviot Road, Slough. 
 

88. S/00696/000 - St. Anthonys Catholic Primary School, Farnham Road, 
Farnham Royal, Slough  
 

Application Decision 

Erection of two single storey buildings with flat 
roofs incorporating roof lanterns to provide 10 
new classrooms (one building to contain six 
classrooms including group teaching space, 
office and associated WC facilities, and one 
building to contain four classrooms, including an 
office space, WC and group teaching room), 
formation of Macadam footpath, and associated 
works. 

Delegated to the Head of  
Planning Policy and 
Projects, with conditions as 
set out in the report, and 
subject to consideration of 
tree and landscaping issues 
which should include an 
overall net gain of trees. 

Page 4



 

Planning Committee - 08.05.13 

 

89. P/14515/005 - 234, Bath Road, Slough  
 

Application Decision 

Reserved Matters (layout, scale, appearance 
and landscaping) pursuant to condition 3 of 
Planning Permission P/14515/3, dated 18 June 
2012, for the construction of B1(A) offices (plot 
OB01) decked and surface level car park (plot 
CP01), cycle parking, landscaping and ancillary 
works. 

Deferred. 

 
90. P/04195/004 - 158, Burnham Lane, Slough  

 

Application Decision 

Change of use from A1 (Retail) to A5 (Hot Food 
Takeaway). 

Approved, with conditions. 

 
91. P/02523/011 - 27, Cheviot Road, Slough  

 

Application Decision 

Change of use from Licensed Members Social 
Club (Sui Generis) to Islamic Community and 
Teaching Centre and Place of Worship (Class 
D1) and retention of second floor flat (Class C3). 

Delegated to the Head of  
Planning Policy and 
Projects, for completion of a 
Section 106 Planning 
Obligation Agreement and 
to finalise conditions. Head 
of Legal Services to consult 
existing Committee 
Members on the S106 
Agreement prior to final 
determination. 

 
92. P/09547/003 - 96 & 96a, Upton Road, Slough  

 

Application Decision 

Demolition of existing industrial building and 
redevelopment of the site to provide: 6 no. x 
four-bedroom houses comprising 1 no. x two-
storey house with gable ends and 5 no. x 2.5 
storey houses with half hips and front dormers 
contained within a terrace of three houses and a 
pair of semi-detached properties; 
6 no. two-bedroom flats contained within a 
double frontage three storey building with front 
and rear gables and side dormers; associated 
access, parking, bin store and amenity space. 

Application withdrawn. 

 
93. Planning Appeal Decisions  

 
Details of recent Planning Appeal decisions were noted. 

Page 5



 

Planning Committee - 08.05.13 

 

94. Members Attendance Record  
 
The Members Attendance record was noted. 
 

95. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Resolved – The date of the next Planning Committee was confirmed as 

Tuesday, 8th June 2013. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 10.34 pm) 
 

Page 6



20
th
 June 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance. 

 

The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues. 

 

Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show the location of 
the application sites. 
 
 

CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development 

GOSE Government Office for the South East 

HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy 

HPPP Head of Planning Policy & Projects 

S106 Section 106 Planning Legal Agreement 

SPZ Simplified Planning Zone 

TPO Tree Preservation Order 

LPA Local Planning Authority 
  

 USE CLASSES – Principal uses 
A1 Retail Shop 

A2 Financial & Professional Services 

A3 Restaurants & Cafes 

A4 Drinking Establishments 

A5 Hot Food Takeaways 

B1 (a) Offices 

B1 (b) Research & Development 

B1 (c ) Light Industrial 

B2 General Industrial 

B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution 

C1 Hotel, Guest House 

C2 Residential Institutions 

C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions  

C3 Dwellinghouse 

C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 

D1 Non Residential Institutions 

D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
WM Wesley McCarthy 

EW Edward Wilson 

HB Hayley Butcher  

CS Chris Smyth 

RK Roger Kirkham 

HA Howard Albertini 

IH Ian Hann 

AM Ann Mead 

FI Fariba Ismat 

PS Paul Stimpson  

JD Jonathan Dymond 

GB Greg Bird 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT TO PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 

  Applic. No: P/14515/005 
Registration Date: 16-Jan-2013 Ward: Farnham 
Officer: Mr. W. McCarthy Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 
17th April 2013 

    
Applicant: Mr. Graeme Steer, Slough Trading Estate Limited 
  
Agent: Mr. Benjamin Taylor, Barton Wilmore Regent House, Prince's Gate, 4, 

Homer Road, Solihull, West Midlands, B91 3QQ 
  
Location: 234, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 4EE 
  
Proposal: RESERVED MATTERS (LAYOUT, SCALE, APPEARANCE AND 

LANDSCAPING) PURSUANT TO CONDITION 3 OF PLANNING 
PERMISSION P/14515/3, DATED 18 JUNE 2012, FOR THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF B1(A) OFFICES (PLOT OB01) DECKED AND 
SURFACE LEVEL CAR PARK (PLOT CP01) CYCLE PARKING, 
LANDSCAPING AND ANCILLARY WORKS. 
 

 
Recommendation: Approve, subject to Conditions. 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 9



[...]
LITION OF EXISTING BUILDING AT 6-8 HIGH STREET AND 

REDEVELOPMENT OF SITE WITH THE ERECTION OF A 4 STOREY 
BUILDING TO PROVIDE RETAIL UNIT AT GROUND FLOOR LEVEL 
AND 12 NO. FLATS (10 NO. ONE BEDROOM MAISONETTES, 2 NO. 
TWO BEDROOM MAISONETTES) WITH ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING 
TO THE REAR (ACCESSED OFF REAR SERVICE ROAD) AND CYCLE 
STORAGE. 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to the Head of Planning Policy and Projects 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 35



 

 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for 

consideration as the application is for a major development.    
  
1.2 Having considered the application against the development plan and 

relevant policies set out below, the representations received from 
consultees and all other relevant material considerations, it is 
recommended that the application be delegated to the Head of 
Planning Policy and Projects for the resolution of outstanding matters 
relating to layout, access, servicing and refuse storage, consideration 
of comments from consultees and no substantive objections being 
received, completion of a Section 106 Agreement, the finalising of 
conditions and final determination.  

  
 

 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  

 

2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 This is full planning application for the proposed demolition of the 

existing building at 6-8 high street and the redevelopment of site with 
the erection of a 4 storey building to provide retail unit at ground floor 
level and 12 no. flats (10 no. one bedroom maisonettes, 2 no. two 
bedroom maisonettes) with associated car parking to the rear 
(accessed off rear service road) and cycle storage. 

  
2.2 The applicant has undertaken amendments to the proposal following 

the submission of the application. The principal change that has been 
undertaken to the proposed development was to omit the proposed 
flat at ground floor level fronting the High Street which would instead 
now be utilised as a retail unit. Balconies hav
[...]
e not permitted for the removal of 
Ground Water. Where the developer proposes to discharge to a 
public sewer, prior approval from Thames Water Developer 
Services will be required. They can be contacted on 0845 850 
2777. 
 

3. Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum 
pressure of 10m head (approx 1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 
litres/minute at the point where it leaves Thames Waters pipes.  
The developer should take account of this minimum pressure in 
the design of the proposed development. 
 

4. It is the view of the Local Planning Authority that the proposed 
development does improve the economic, social and 
environmental conditions of the area for the reasons given in 
this notice and it is in accordance with the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
  
 
 
 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/15513/000 
Registration Date: 15-May-2013 Ward: Britwell 
Officer: Mr. Albertini Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 
14th August 2013 

    
Applicant: Mr. Garry Tarvet, Countryside Properties (UK) Ltd 
  
Agent: Mr. David Phillips, GL Hearn 20, Soho Sqaure, London, W1D 3QW 
  
Location: Land At Kennedy Park, Long Furlong Drive And At Marunden Green, 

Wentworth Avenue, Britwell, Slough, Berkshire, SL2 
  
Proposal: FULL PLANNING APPLICATION FOR DEMOLITION AND 

REDEVELOPMENT OF TWO LINKED DEVELOPMENT SITES (SITE 2A  
KENNEDY PARK AND 2B WENTWORTH AVENUE SHOPS/ 
MARUNDEN GREEN). SITE 2A COMPRISES 171 RESIDENTIAL UNITS, 
980 M2 OF RETAIL USE (USE CLASSES A1, A2, A3 AND A5) AND 411 
M2 RETAIL SPACE, HEALTH CENTRE OR NURSERY (USE CLASSES 
A1, A2, A3, A5 AND D1). SITE 2B COMPRISES 87 RESIDENTIAL UNITS 
AND 195 M2 OF RETAIL USE (USE CLASSES A1). SURFACE CAR 
PARKING AND CYCLE PARKING PROVISION; AMENITY SPACE; 
ACCESS AND ASSOCIATED AND ANCILLARY DEVELOPMENT 
ACROSS BOTH SITES ALSO FORM PART OF THE PROPOSALS. 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to the Head of Planning Policy and Projects 
 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 73




[...]
nuous sound pressure level at 10 metres for one piling 
cycle.  

 
8. The best practicable means, as defined in Section 72 of the 

Control of Pollution Act 1974, to reduce noise to a minimum 
shall be employed at all times.  

 
9.  All plant and machinery in use shall be properly silenced and 

maintained in accordance with manufacturer's instructions. 
 

10. It is the view of the Local Planning Authority that the proposed 
development does improve the economic, social and 
environmental conditions of the area for the reasons given in 
this notice and it is in accordance with the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
11. Applicants are advised to discuss the new requirements for 

access for the disabled under the Building Regulations with 
the Council's Building Control Service. 

 
 

 

Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/11826/005 
Registration Date: 16-Apr-2013 Ward: Upton 
Officer: Mr Smyth Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 
16th July 2013 

    
Applicant: Slough Shopping Centres LLP 
  
Agent: Mr. Adam Beamish, Cunnane Town Planning LLP 67, Strathmore Road, 

Teddington, Middlesex, TW11 8UX 
  
Location: Wellington House, 20, Queensmere, Slough, SL1 1DB 
  
Proposal: CHANGE OF USE OF PART 1ST FLOOR FROM CLASS B1 (A) OFFICE 

TO CLASS C3, CHANGE OF USE OF 2ND FLOOR FROM CLASS B1(A) 
OFFICE/CLASS D1 NON RESIDENTIAL EDUCATION CLASS C3 
RESIDENTIAL AND CHANGE OF USE OF 3RD TO 5TH FLOORS FROM 
B1(A) OFFICE TO CLASS C3 RESIDENTIAL.  ERECTION OF A 6TH 
FLOOR FOR CLASS C3 RESIDENTIAL USE TO CREATE A SEVEN 
STOREY BUILDING CONTAINING A TOTAL OF 100 FLATS, 
COMPRISING, 2 NO. STUDIO FLATS, 76 NO. x ONE BED FLATS AND 
22 NO. X TWO BED FLATS. PROVISION OF CYCLE  AND BIN STORES 
ON REAR SERVICE DECK AND ROOF TOP COMMUNAL GARDEN. 
 

 
Recommendation: Approve, with conditions 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 11

Page 109



 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This is a major application comprising 100 no. dwelling units which is 

bought before Planning Committee for decision. 
 

1.2 Having considered the relevant Policies below the development is 
considered not to have an adverse affect on the sustainability and 
the environment for the reasons set out. 
 

1.3            That the application be approved subject to conditions. 
 

  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 The proposal is for change of use of part 1st floor from Class B1 (a) 

office to Class C3 residential, change of use of 2nd floor from class 
B1(a) office / Class D1 non residential education to Class C3 
residential and change of use of 3rd to 5th floors from B1(a) office to 
Class C3 residential.  Erection of a 6th floor for class C3 residential 
use to create a seven storey building containing a total of 100 flats, 
comprising, 2 no. studio flats, 76 no. x one bed flats and 22 no. x two 
bed flats. Provision of cycle and bin stores on rear service deck and 
roof top communal garden. 
 

2.2 No physical changes are proposed to the external appearance of the 
existing building, other the erection of additional floor with a roof top 
garden terrace. This floor is set in 1m on all sides. 
 

2.3 The following schedule of accommodation is proposed: 
 

Level 2 Bed Units 1 Bed Units Studio 

First Floor 2 13  

Second Floor 5 13  

Third Floor 5 13  

Fourth Floor 3 15  

Fifth Floor 3 15  

Sixth Floor 4 7 2 

Total 22 76 2 

 
The two bedroom units range in size from 50 sq m to 71 sq m. The 
one bed units range in size from 32 – 57 sq m and the studio 
apartments from 32 – 33 sq m.  
 

2.4 The application is accompanied by full plans showing floor plans and 
elevations. The applicant has also submitted the following supporting 
documents: 

Page 110



 

• Design & Access Statement 

• Planning Statement  

• Viability Appraisal 

• Daylight Study 
 

2.5 Design and Access Statement 
 
The study concludes, that the proposals will: 
 

• Maximise the use of an urban brownfield site 

• Provide a suitable use f
[...]
           
CONTACT OFFICER:   Paul Stimpson 

Head of Planning Policy & Projects 
   01753 87 5820 

       
WARD(S): All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
 

RESULTS OF THE NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK SELF 
ASSESSMENT AND APPROVAL OF THE  PUBLICATION OF THE ‘COMPOSITE’ 
LOCAL PLAN FOR SLOUGH 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the publication of the 
“Composite” Plan which will bring all of Slough’s current planning policies into a 
single document. This has been informed by the comments that have been 
received on the “Self Assessment” of Slough planning policies in terms of their 
compliance with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). The outcome 
is that Slough planning policies are considered to be in general conformity with 
the NPPF and only a few minor clarifications are required as to how the policies 
will be interpreted. The overall result of this exercise is to confirm that there is 
no need to review the Local Plan for Slough at present. 

 
2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 
2.1 The Committee is requested to resolve:   
 

a) That the comments received on the Council’s “Self Assessment” of the 
conformity of Slough planning policies with the National Planning Policy 
Framework, as set out in the report and Appendix 1 be noted; 

b) That the publication of the ‘Composite’ Local Plan for Slough be agreed, 
including the insertion of the statement of intent with a presumption in favour 
of sustainable development and the insertion of an explanatory box as to 
how the sequential test in Core Policy 6 (Retail, Leisure and Community 
facilities) will be interpreted.  

c) Policy 10 (Outside Preferred Areas) of the Replacement Minerals Plan for 
Berkshire will no longer be used for development control purposes in 
Slough. 

d) The existing Local Development Scheme (LDS) be withdrawn. 
e) The need to review the Local Plan for Slough in the future be monitored 

through the Annual Monitoring Report. 

[...]
n
n
o
r 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
le
n
ty
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

S
h
a
ri
f 

P
* 
 

(f
ro
m
 7
p
m
) 

P
* 
 

(f
ro
m
 7
.0
7
p
m
) 

P
 

  
  
  
  
P
* 

 (
fr
o
m
 6
.3
5
p
m
) 

P
* 

(f
ro
m
 6
.5
4
p
m
) 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

S
m
it
h
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
* 

(f
ro
m
 6
.3
2
 p
m
) 

P
 

S
w
in
d
le
h
u
rs
t 

P
* 
(f
ro
m
 6
.4
0
p
m
) 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

  
P
* 

(f
ro
m
 6
.3
6
 p
m
) 

P
 

 P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
=
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

 
A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

  

AGENDA ITEM 13

Page 159



Page 160

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 8th May, 2013
	5 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	6 P/14515/005 - 234, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 4EE
	7 P/00213/015 - 4, 6, 8, High Street, Slough, SL1 1EE
	8 P/03857/020 - Herschel Grammar School, Northampton Avenue, Slough, SL1 3BW
	9 P/15513/000 - Land At Kennedy Park, Long Furlong Drive And At Marunden Green, Wentworth Avenue, Britwell, Slough, Berkshire, SL2
	10 P/02702/014 - Land rear of, 10-18, Chalvey Road West, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 2PN
	11 P/11826/005 - Wellington House, 20, Queensmere, Slough, SL1 1DB
	12 Results of The National Planning Policy Framework Self Assessment and Approval of The Publication of The 'Composite' Local Plan for Slough
	13 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 25th July, 2013. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar (Vice-Chair), Hussain, Mittal, Plenty, 
Rasib, Smith and Swindlehurst 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Sharif. 

 
PART I 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were noted from Councillor Sandhu. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
Agenda item 9:  P/15513/000 – Land at Kennedy Park, Long Furlong Drive 
and at Marunden Green, Wentworth Avenue, Britwell 
 
Councillor Swindlehurst declared that as the Commissioner for 
Neighbourhoods and Renewal the Britwell regeneration was part of his 
Cabinet portfolio, however he stated that he did not have a personal or 
pecuniary interest and would participate and vote on the application. 
 
Councillor Carter declared that he was a ward member for Britwell but that he 
had not had any involvement in the application and would participate and vote 
on the matter.  He stated that he had received an email from an objector to 
the application, the vicar of St George’s Church John Chorlton, but that he 
had not read the email and had an open mind. 
 

3. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance note on 
Predetermination and Predisposition. 
 

4. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 8th May, 2013  
 
The minutes of the last Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 8th May, 
2013 were approved as a correct record. 
 

5. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 

6. Amendment Sheet and Public Speaking  
 
An amendment sheet was tabled, detailing alterations and amendments 
received to applications since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee 
adjourned to allow members the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 



 

Planning Committee - 25.07.13 

 

With the agreement of the Chair the order of business was varied to ensure 
that applications where objectors/applicants and/or local Members had 
indicated a wish to address the Committee were taken first. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by an Objector and the 
Applicant’s Agent with regard to P/15513/000 – Land at Kennedy Park, Long 
Furlong Drive and at Marunden Green, Wentworth Avenue, Britwell.  
Councillor Sharif, ward member for Chalvey, addressed the Committee in 
relation to P/02702/014 Land rear of, 10-18, Chalvey Road West and set out 
the reasons why he had called in the application. 
 

7. P/15513/000 - Land At Kennedy Park, Long Furlong Drive And At 
Marunden Green, Wentworth Avenue, Britwell, Slough, Berkshire, SL2  
 

Application Decision 

Full planning application for demolition and 
redevelopment of two linked development sites 
(site 2A Kennedy Park and 2B Wentworth 
Avenue Shops/Marunden Green).  Site 2A 
comprises 171 residential units, 980 m2 of retail 
use (use classes A1, A2, A3 and A5) and 411 
m2 retail space, health centre or nursery (use 
classes A1, A2, A3, A5 and D1).  Site 2B 
comprises 87 residential units and 195 m2 of 
retail use (use classes A1).  Surface cark 
parking and cycle parking provision; amenity 
space; access and associated ancillary 
development across both sites also form part of 
the proposals. 

Delegated to Head of 
Planning Policy and 
Projects for satisfactory 
conclusion of outstanding 
matters, agreement of draft 
Section 106 Agreement and 
completion of conditions. 

 
8. P/02702/014 - Land rear of, 10-18, Chalvey Road West, Slough, 

Berkshire, SL1 2PN  
 

Application Decision 

Demolition of existing single storey unit and 
erection of 2 x semi-detached dwellings. 

Approved, subject to 
conditions. 

 
9. P/14515/005 - 234, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 4EE  

 

Application Decision 

Reserved Matters (layout, scale, appearance 
and landscaping) pursuant to condition 3 of 
Planning Permission P/14515/3, dated 18 June 
2012, for the construction of B1(A) offices (plot 
OB01), decked and surface level car park (plot 
CP01), cycle parking, landscaping and ancillary 
works. 

Deferred. 

 
 
 



 

Planning Committee - 25.07.13 

 

10. P/00213/015 - 4, 6, 8, High Street, Slough, SL1 1EE  
 

Application Decision 

Demolition of existing building at 6-8 High Street 
and redevelopment of site with the erection of a 
4 storey building to provide retail unit at ground 
floor level and 12 no. flats (10 no. one bedroom 
maisonettes, 2 no. two bedroom maisonettes) 
with associated car parking to the rear 
(accessed off rear service road) and cycle 
storage. 

Delegate to the Head of 
Planning Policy and 
Projects for formal 
determination following 
completion of a Section 106 
Agreement, the finalising of 
conditions and final 
determination. 

 
11. P/03857/020 - Herschel Grammar School, Northampton Avenue, Slough, 

SL1 3BW  
 

Application Decision 

Demolition of existing sixth form and modern 
languages buildings and erection of a new part 
two/part three storey building to provide sixth 
form centre. 

Delegated to Head of 
Planning Policy and 
Projects for formal 
determination following 
consideration of revisions to 
the travel plan, completion 
of a Section 106 Agreement 
and finalising of conditions 
to include a travel plan 
monitoring fee and 
restriction to 930 pupils. 

 
12. P/11826/005 - Wellington House, 20, Queensmere, Slough, SL1 1DB  

 

Application Decision 

Change of use to part 1st floor from class B1(A) 
office to class C3, change of use of 2nd floor 
from class B1(A) office/class D1 non residential 
education class C3 residential and change of 
use of 3rd to 5th floors from B1 (A) office to class 
C3 residential.  Erection of a 6th floor for class 
C3 residential use to create a seven storey 
building containing a total of 100 flats, 
comprising, 2 no. studio flats, 76 no. x one bed 
flats and 22 no. x two bed flats.  Provision of 
cycle and bin stores on rear service deck and 
roof top communal garden. 

Approved, with conditions. 

 
13. Results of The National Planning Policy Framework Self Assessment 

and Approval of The Publication of The 'Composite' Local Plan for 
Slough  
 
The Senior Policy Planner introduced a report seeking approval of the 
“Composite” Plan which would bring all of Slough’s current planning policies 



 

Planning Committee - 25.07.13 

 

into a single document and would include a statement of intent regarding the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development, and explanatory text 
regarding its consistency with the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF). 
 
Members were informed that the Council’s ‘Self-Assessment’ had been 
opened up to a six-week period for public comment to test the conformity of 
Slough Development Plans with the NPPF.  The report provided full details of 
the comments received, and the overall conclusion was that no major conflicts 
with the NPPF were identified and there was no need to carry out a review of 
the Local Plan at this stage.  This enabled the Council to proceed with the 
publication of a “Composite Plan” bringing together all the current policies 
which together formed the Development Plan for Slough. 
 
In response to comments made by the Committee it was confirmed that 
publication of the “Composite” Local Plan for Slough still gave the Council the 
flexibility to produce new or updated elements of the Plan if required.  After 
due consideration, the Committee approved the recommendations set out in 
the report. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That the comments received on the Council’s “Self Assessment” of 
the conformity of Slough planning policies with the National 
Planning Policy Framework, as set out in the report and Appendix 1 
be noted; 

 
(b) That the publication of the ‘Composite’ Local Plan for Slough be 

agreed, including the insertion of the statement of intent with a 
presumption in favour of sustainable development and the insertion 
of an explanatory box as to how the sequential test in Core Policy 6 
(Retail, Leisure and Community facilities) will be interpreted; 

 
(c) That Policy 10 (Outside Preferred Areas) of the Replacement 

Minerals Plan for Berkshire will no longer be used for development 
control purposes in Slough; 

 
(d) That the existing Local Development Scheme (LDS) be withdrawn; 

and 
 

(e) That the need to review the Local Plan for Slough in the future be 
monitored through the Annual Monitoring Report. 

 
14. Members Attendance Record  

 
The Members Attendance record for the municipal year 2012/13 was noted. 
 
 
 
 



 

Planning Committee - 25.07.13 

 

15. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Resolved – The date of the next Planning Committee was confirmed as 

Wednesday 4th September, 2013. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.30 pm) 
 


